at the respective end of the reporting periods and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for

non-derivative financial instruments in existence at these dates. The 100 basis point decrease or increase

represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until

the next annual end of the reporting period.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES WATER GROUP LIMITED

151
A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2009

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2009

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. As a result of its significant investment operations in Mainland China, the Group’s

statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the RMB/HK$ exchange rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible

change in RMB/HK$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax

and the Group’s equity.

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2009

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB by 5% 16,480 125,354

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB by 5% (16,480) (125,354)

31 December 2008

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB by 5% 4,400 42,173

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB by 5% (4,400) (42,173)

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposure which arises from sales or purchases by an operating

unit in currencies other than unit’s functional currency.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by

failing to discharge an obligation.

The Group does not have any significant credit risk as credit given to any individual or corporate entity is not

significant. The main credit risk exposure to the Group arises from default or delinquency in principal payment

of trade receivables, receivables under service concession arrangements and amounts due from contract